the Acquisition on the Group’s financial position as at 30 June 2019 as if the Acquisition had
taken place at 30 June 2019.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes
only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial
position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed as at 30 June 2019 or any
future dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published annual report of
the Company for the year ended 31 December 2018 and the published interim report of the
Company for the period ended 30 June 2019 and other financial information included elsewhere
in this circular.

— V-2 —

Appendix V	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Statement of
assets and
liabilities

of the Group
as at 30 June

 2019  Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
statement

of assets and
liabilities of

the Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3,801,733 — — 3,801,733
Right-of-use assets 858,181 — — 858,181
Investment properties 8,358,863 — — 8,358,863
Joint ventures 8,573,849 4,287,205 — 12,861,054
Associates 3,001,178 — — 3,001,178
Intangible assets 2,400 — — 2,400
Financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive
income 3,547,831 — — 3,547,831

Mortgage loans receivable 1,653 — — 1,653
Deferred tax assets 18,488 — — 18,488
Other non-current assets 1,450,195 — — 1,450,195

29,614,371 4,287,205 — 33,901,576

Current assets
Properties for or under

development 6,045,705 — — 6,045,705
Inventories 12,410,710 — — 12,410,710
Trade and other receivables,

deposits paid and
prepayments 1,074,158 — — 1,074,158

Derivative financial
instruments 17,895 — — 17,895

Taxation recoverable 9,759 — — 9,759
Cash and bank balances 17,111,127 (4,287,205) (13,483) 12,810,439

36,669,354 (4,287,205) (13,483) 32,368,666
Assets held for sale 23,757 — — 23,757

36,693,111 (4,287,205) (13,483) 32,392,423

— V-3 —

Appendix V	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Statement of
assets and
liabilities

of the Group
as at 30 June

 2019  Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
statement

of assets and
liabilities of

the Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables, and

deposits received 1,963,631 — — 1,963,631
Contract liabilities 884,666 — — 884,666
Lease liabilities 37,936 — — 37,936
Bank borrowings 6,632,141 — — 6,632,141
Medium term notes 3,178,347 — — 3,178,347
Provision for employee

benefits 12,424 — — 12,424
Derivative financial

instruments 1,538 — — 1,538
Taxation payable 1,199,524 — — 1,199,524
Loans from non-controlling

interests 873,121 — — 873,121

14,783,328 — — 14,783,328

Net current assets 21,909,783 (4,287,205) (13,483) 17,609,095

Total assets less current
liabilities 51,524,154 — (13,483) 51,510,671

Non-current liabilities
Contract liabilities 20,272 — — 20,272
Lease liabilities 52,913 — — 52,913
Bank borrowings 8,198,151 — — 8,198,151
Deferred tax liabilities 931,087 — — 931,087

9,202,423 — — 9,202,423

Net assets 42,321,731 — (13,483) 42,308,248

Notes:

1.	 The unaudited consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Group as at 30 June 2019 is
extracted, without adjustments, from the interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June
2019.

— V-4 —

Appendix V	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

2.	 On 18 December 2019, Shanghai Tongxin and Shanghai Suzuan (each an 80%-owned joint venture
company of the Company) entered into the Huahe Agreement and the Huayan Agreement respectively,
pursuant to which (i) Shanghai Tongxin will acquire, and the Vendor will sell, the Huahe Sale Interest,